

No. 21-1164

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY STEVEN WILKINS; JANE B. STANTON,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES M. MANLEY
Pacific Legal Foundation
3241 East Shea Blvd.
No. 108
Phoenix, AZ 85028
jmanley@pacificlegal.org

ETHAN BLEVINS
Pacific Legal Foundation
839 W. 3600 S.
Bountiful, UT 84010
eblevins@pacificlegal.org

JEFFREY W. MCCOY*
**Counsel of Record*
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
jmccoy@pacificlegal.org
dschiff@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. There is a circuit split on an important question of law 1

 II. The Quiet Title Act’s statute of limitations is not one of the rare jurisdictional statutes of limitations 3

 III. This Court has never held that the Quiet Title Act’s statute of limitations is jurisdictional 4

 IV. The District Court’s holding that the Quiet Title Act’s statute of limitations is jurisdictional caused it to apply an improper standard of review 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	3, 5
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	2, 5
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , No. 20-1472, slip op. (U.S. Apr. 21, 2022)	3–4, 6, 8–9, 11
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , No. 20-1566, slip op. (U.S. Apr. 21, 2022).....	1
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	9
<i>Fort Bend Cty., Texas v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	6
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	4
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	7
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	2, 8
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. (17 Otto) 123 (1883).....	8
<i>McFarland v. Norton</i> , 425 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Michel v. United States</i> , 65 F.3d 130 (9th Cir. 1995)	11

<i>N. Dakota, ex rel. Wrigley v. United States</i> , No. 20-3489, slip op., 2022 WL 1111002 (8th Cir. Apr. 14, 2022)	3
<i>Payan v. Aramark Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 495 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	8
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	2
<i>Texas Partners v. Conrock Co.</i> , 685 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	6–7
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	2–3, 6–8
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	5–6
<i>Wisconsin Valley Imp. Co. v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2009)	2, 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1346(f)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g)	3–4
